

#23-0528

TO:

Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission

FROM:

Greg Chavarria, City Manager

DATE:

June 20, 2023

TITLE:

Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance and Execution of Amendment Number Two of the Joint Participation Agreement Financial Management (FM) Number 424027-2-58-01 with Florida Department of Transportation for State Road A1A Pedestrian Light Installation (Commission District 2)

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Commission adopt a resolution accepting Amendment Number Two (2) updating Exhibit B in the Agreement of the Joint Participation Agreement (JPA), FM 424027-2-58-01, with a value of \$1,568,621 for the construction of pedestrian lighting on the west side of State Road (SR) A1A from the north end of the South Beach Parking Lot entrance to Sunrise Boulevard; and authorize the execution of this Amendment, in substantially the form attached, on behalf of the City.

Background

In June of 2009, the City executed a \$3,290,702 JPA with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for the installation of pedestrian lights on the east side of SR A1A. The City was able to achieve cost savings on that completed project and did not utilize all the FDOT JPA funds. The City obtained approval from FDOT in April 2016 to use the remaining \$1,568,621 FDOT JPA fund balance for the installation of pedestrian lighting on the west side of SR A1A. On September 22, 2022, the Commission accepted Amendment Number One (1) of the JPA, extending the term to December 31, 2023, due to supply chain issues (CAM #22-0788).

The pedestrian lights on the west side of SR A1A are part of the City's SR A1A Beach Streetscape Improvement Project. There are no pedestrian lights on the west side of SR A1A, and the existing SR A1A roadway lights are turned off during the sea turtle nesting period each year from March 1 through October 31. The proposed pedestrian lights will have a dual lighting fixture that will provide white light during turtle non-nesting season and provide amber light during turtle nesting season.

The amendment of JPA is necessary to reflect changes in the deliverables exhibit. The original executed construction contract with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. was awarded on December 6, 2022 (CAM #22-1094).

Resource Impact

There is no current fiscal impact for this item.

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2022 Top Commission Priority, advancing the Infrastructure and Resiliency initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2024* Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- Goal 1: Build a sustainable and resilient community
- Objective: Proactively maintain our water, wastewater, stormwater, road, and bridge infrastructure

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready

This item supports the *Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040* Comprehensive Plan specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- Transportation and Mobility Element
- Goal 1: Ensure the equitable development of a Complete Network for transportation that prioritizes Safety and emphasizes multimodal mobility and accessibility

Attachments

Exhibit 1 – Amendment Number Two of Joint Participation Agreement Exhibit 2 – Resolution

Prepared by:

Irina Tokar, Senior Project Manager, Public Works

Jill Prizlee, Chief Engineer, Public Works

Department Director:

Alan Dodd, Director, Public Works

DUNS No.: <u>80-939-7102</u> CSFA No.: <u>NA</u> Contract No.: <u>ASH42</u>
FM No: <u>424027-2-58-01</u>
Vander No: VE 506 000 316

Vendor No: <u>VF-596-000-319</u>

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2020 the parties entered into a Joint Participation Agreement, hereinafter referred to as the Agreement, wherein the PARTICIPANT agreed to provide pedestrian lighting improvements along State Road SR-A1A in connection with Financial Management (FM) Number 424027-2-58-01 (Funded in Fiscal Year 2019/2020) for the installation of pedestrian lighting on the west side of A1A, from the north end of south beach parking lot to Sunrise Boulevard in Broward County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on November 14, 2022 (Amendment No. One), which extended the contract expiration date; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter this Amendment to update Exhibit B in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto agree that this Amendment is in their respective best interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and representations herein, the parties agree to amend the Agreement, as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are deemed incorporated herein.
- 2. This Amendment updates the deliverables for the Project by deleting Exhibit B of the Agreement in its entirety and replacing it with Exhibit B of this Amendment, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

All provisions, covenants, terms, and conditions of the Agreement between the parties entered into on April 15, 2020, and amended on November 14, 2022, which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same and be unaffected by this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment is to be executed by the parties below for the purposes specified herein. Authorization has been given to enter into and execute this Amendment by Resolution No , hereto attached.

PARTICIPANT ATTEST:	CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, through its CITY COMMISSIONERS
BY: David Soloman, City Clerk	Dean J. Trantalis Mayor day of June 20
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: D'Wayne M. Spence, Interim City Attorney BY: Rhonda M. Hasan, Assistant City Attorney	BY:
DEPARTMENT:	STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DEVELOPMENT	BY: STEVEN C. BRAUN, P.E. DIRECTOR OF TRANSPORTATION
	Date
APPROVED:	LEGAL REVIEW:
BY: DISTRICT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR	BY: OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL

Exhibit B Deliverables FM# 438292-1-54-01

DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT
MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS
MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1.00	LS
DIRECTIONAL BORE OF CONDUITS	7,384.00	LF
PULL BOX	154.00	EA
LIGHTING CONDUCTOR	119,538.00	LF
LIGHT POLE ASSEMBLY	117.00	EA
LOAD CENTER	8.00	EA
POLE CABLE DISTRIBUTION	117.00	EA

RESOLUTION NO. 23-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA. AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF **AMENDMENT** ACCEPTANCE AND OF THE **PARTICIPATION** NUMBER TWO JOINT WITH THE STATE OF **FLORIDA AGREEMENT** DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ("FDOT"), PROJECT NUMBER 424027-2-58-01, FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING ON THE WEST SIDE OF STATE ROAD A1A FROM THE NORTH END OF THE SOUTH BEACH PARKING LOT ENTRANCE TO SUNRISE BOULEVARD TO REFLECT CHANGES IN THE DELIVERABLES WITH WEEKLEY ASPHALT PAVING, INC.; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2020, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") and State of Florida Department of Transportation entered into a Joint Participation Agreement for the installation of pedestrian lighting on the west side of State Road A1A from the north end of the South Beach Parking Lot to Sunrise Boulevard (hereafter "Project"); and

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2022, the City Commission approved Amendment Number One of the Joint Participation Agreement that extended the completion date of the Project until December 31, 2023, in connection with FDOT Financial Management (FM) Project No. 424027-2-58-01; and

WHEREAS, Amendment Number Two is necessary to reflect changes in the deliverables with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc.;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission hereby authorizes Amendment Number Two of the Joint Participation Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation to reflect changes in the deliverables with Weekley Asphalt Paving, Inc. with FDOT Financial Management (FM) Project No. 42407-2-58-01 for the installation of pedestrian lighting on the west side of State Road A1A from the north end of the South Beach Parking Lot entrance to Sunrise Boulevard.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That the Office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by proper City officials.

RESOLUTION NO. 23- PAGE 2

SECTION 3. adoption.	That this Resolution sha	all be	in full force and effect up	oon final p	assage	and
	ADOPTED this da	ay of _	, 2023.			
ATTEST:			Mayor DEAN J. TRAN	ITALIS		
	y Clerk R. SOLOMAN		Dean J. Trantalis John C. Herbst			
APPROVED A	PPROVED AS TO FORM:		Steven Glassman Pamela Beasley-Pittman			
	ity Attorney M. SPENCE		Warren Sturman			





DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 3 | Revision Date: 9/1/2022

TODAY'S DATE: 1/5/23	2 - 1 - 1 - 1	
DOCUMENT JITLE: State of	Florida, DOT-5	TPA Amendment Number
ING-State KOOG ALA	& Hearstnan Elghi	Installation
COMM. MTG. DATE: 10/20/23 C.	AM #: 23-0528 ITEM #: 4	<u>e-3</u> CAM attached: ∑YES ☐ NO
Routing Origin: Router	Name/Ext: Act	tion Summary attached: YESI NO
CIP FUNDED: YES NO	10 years and a cost of at least \$50,000 buildings, or fixtures) that add value a	orovement Projects defined as having a life of at least 0 and shall mean improvements to real property (land, and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such Property" include land, real estate, realty, or real.
2) City Attorney's Office: Docume	ents to be signed/routed? 📈	YES NO # of originals attached:
Is attached Granicus document Fin	nal? YES NO Appr	roved as to Form: 🗹 YES 🗌 NO
Date to CCO: 1/10/23 Atto	orney's Namer North Man	Haya flasar Initials Punt
3) City Clerk's Office: # of original	s:Q Routed to:	Ext: Date: 07/10/23
4) City Manager's Office: CMO LC	og #2 7 Wh14 Doc	ument received from (60 7/10/2
Assigned to: GREG CHAVARRIA GREG CHAVARRIA as	CRA Executive Director	SUSAN GRANT
APPROVED FOR G. CHAVARRIA	'S SIGNATURE N/A G. (CHAVARRIA TO SIGN
PER ACM: A. FAJARDO	(Initial) S. C	GRANT(Initial)
PENDING APPROVAL (See com	ments below)	
Comments/Questions:	*	
Forward originals to Ma	ayor CCO Date:	HOTES RT Longs.
5) Mayor/CRA Chairman: Please s	ign as indicated.	
Forwardoriginals to CCO for		licable) Date:
INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK'S C		A. I. M. Arang
City Clerk: Retains original	and forwards <u></u> originals to	OBIHY CINWS (Name/Dept/Ext)
Attach certified Reso # 2	<i>3-116</i>	NO Original Route form to CAO
Page 1 of 1 Form Approved to	py: Department or Division Director	

Form Approved by: Department or Division Director
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked

WE BUILD COMMUNITY